been prepared in accordance with IFRS. The applied accounting principles are outlined in the Combined Financial

Statements included in Appendix A—Financial Statements to this Prospectus, as well as in Section 12.3 "Operating

and Financial Review—Basis of Preparation of the Combined Financial Statements".

The unaudited pro forma income statement information has been prepared in accordance with Annex II to the EU

Regulation No 809/2004 as incorporated in Norwegian law through Section 7-13 of the Norwegian Securities Trading

Act, and in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles that are consistent with the accounting

principles as applied by the Company and referred to above. The unaudited pro forma income statement information

does not include all information required for financial statements under IFRS. The unaudited pro forma income

statement information has not been prepared in connection with an offering registered with the SEC under the US

Securities Act and is consequently not compliant with the SEC's rules on presentation of pro forma financial
information.

USD million Year Ended 31 December 2012

 Combined
Income

Statement

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Income

Statement

Operating revenue.....  188.0 — 188.0
Cost of goods .....  -16.3 — -16.3
Wages and other personnel expenses .....  -10.1 — -10.1

Other operating expenses .....  -10.2 — -10.2

Operating profit before depreciation and amortisation .....  151.4 — 151.4

Depreciation and amortisation .....  -85.9 — -85.9
Impairment charges and other non-recurring items.....  -5.9 — -5.9

Operating profit.....  59.7 — 59.7

Financial income .....  8.9 2.5(1) 11.4
Financial expenses -39.9 15.2(2) -24.7
Mark to market of derivatives .....  -1.7 — -1.7

Profit before tax .....  26.9 17.7 44.6

Income tax benefit .....  0.8 -0.8(3) —

Profit for the period .....  27.7 16.9 44.7

_______________

(1) This pro forma adjustment is to record the estimated interest income from the American Shipping Company bonds for the period from 1

January 2012 to 30 March 2012. The interest rate for the bond in the period from 1 January 2012 to  30 March 2012 was 7.8% (NIBOR plus

[…]

price of NOK 611 million, or USD 105 million, for that vessel by drawing NOK 458.1 million, or USD 79

million, and by using USD 26 million of its available cash, to pay the purchase price in connection therewith.

 The drawn-down of USD 17 million under facility C of the Dhirubhai-1 Facility, which was drawn in June 2013

as further discussed in Section 12.9 "Operating and Financial Review—Liquidity and Capital Resources—

Borrowings—The Dhirubhai-1 Facility".

Investors are cautioned that the as adjusted figures included in the tables below are estimates and associated with

significant uncertainties, and that the actual proceeds from the Offer may deviate from the amounts indicated. The

information presented below should be read in conjunction with the other parts of this Prospectus, in particular

Section 11 "Selected Financial and Operating Information", Section 12 "Operating and Financial Review", and the

Issuer's Financial Statements and the notes related thereto included in Appendix A—Financial Statements to this

Prospectus.

 Capitalisation 10.1

 Unaudited

USD million Actual As of
31 March

2013

As Adjusted

Low-Point

Price
Mid-Point

Price
High-Point

Price

Total current debt:
—Guaranteed and secured(1) .....  19.6 24.9  24.9  24.9
—Guaranteed but unsecured(1) .....  — — — —
—Secured but unguaranteed(1) .....  73.4 73.4 73.4 73.4
—Unguaranteed and unsecured.....  — — — —
Total non-current debt (excluding portion of long-term debt):
—Guaranteed and secured(1) .....  282.4 356.1 356.1 356.1
—Guaranteed but unsecured(1) .....  101.2 101.2 101.2 101.2
—Secured but unguaranteed(1) .....  417.3 434.3 434.3 434.3
—Unguaranteed and unsecured.....  — — — —
Shareholders’ equity:
—Share capital .....  175.6 233.2 233.2 233.2
—Share premium account .....  400.4 520.1 529.5 538.5
—Retained earnings.....  -24.1 -24.1 -24.1 -24.1

—Other reserves .....  -5.1 -45.1 -45.1 -45.1

Total capitalisation.....  1440.7 1674.0 1683.4 1692.4

_______________

(1) See Section 12.9 "Operating and Financial Review—Liquidity and Capital Resources—Borrowings" for a discussion about the guarantees

and security to which the Company's borrowing arrangements are subject.

  59

 Net Financial Indebtedness 10.2

 Unaudited

USD million Actual As of

31 March
2013

As Adjusted

Low-Point
Price

Mid-Point
Price

High-Point
Price

A. Cash ..... 63.7 181.0 192.3 203.6
B. Cash equivalents..... — — — —

[…]

been prepared in accordance with IFRS. The applied accounting principles are outlined in the Combined Financial

Statements included in Appendix A—Financial Statements to this Prospectus, as well as in Section 12.3 "Operating

and Financial Review—Basis of Preparation of the Combined Financial Statements".

The unaudited pro forma income statement information has been prepared in accordance with Annex II to the EU

Regulation No 809/2004 as incorporated in Norwegian law through Section 7-13 of the Norwegian Securities Trading

Act, and in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles that are consistent with the accounting
principles as applied by the Company and referred to above.

The unaudited pro forma income statement information does not include all information required for financial

statements under IFRS.

The unaudited pro forma income statement information has not been prepared in connection with an offering registered

with the SEC under the US Securities Act and is consequently not compliant with the SEC's rules on presentation of

pro forma financial information.

  63

USD million Year Ended 31 December 2012

 Combined

Income

Statement

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Income

Statement

Operating revenue.....  188.0 — 188.0
Cost of goods .....  -16.3 — -16.3
Wages and other personnel expenses .....  -10.1 — -10.1
Other operating expenses .....  -10.2 — -10.2

Operating profit before depreciation and amortisation .....  151.4 — 151.4

Depreciation and amortisation .....  -85.9 — -85.9
Impairment charges and other non-recurring items.....  -5.9 — -5.9

Operating profit.....  59.7 — 59.7

Financial income .....  8.9 2.5(1) 11.4

Financial expenses -39.9 15.2(2) -24.7
Mark to market of derivatives .....  -1.7 — -1.7

Profit before tax .....  26.9 17.7 44.6

Income tax benefit .....  0.8 -0.8(3) —

Profit for the period .....  27.7 16.9 44.7

_______________

(1) This pro forma adjustment is to record the estimated interest income from the American Shipping Company bonds for the period from 1
January 2012 to 30 March 2012. The interest rate for the bond in the period from 1 January 2012 to 30 March 2012 was 7.8% (NIBOR plus